
 

 

ABABABAB    
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
3.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 July 2014 
 

3 - 6 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether agenda item 6, Appointment to the Posts of Head of Service for 
Sustainable Growth Strategy; Head of Service for Peterborough Highway 
Services and Head of Service for Development and Construction and 
Determination of Salary, which contains exempt information relating to 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees or office 
holders of the authority, as defined by Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 
1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and 
public excluded from the meeting when this report is discussed or whether 
the public interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption. 
 
 

 

5. Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service Review 
 

7 - 70 

6. Appointment to the Posts of Head of Service for Sustainable Growth 
Strategy; Head of Service for Peterborough Highway Services and 
Head of Service for Development and Construction and Determination 
of Salary 
 

71 - 80 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Nadeem (Chairman), J Holdich (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald, M Cereste, N Khan, 
C W Swift and N Sandford 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: P Thacker, N Shabbir, J Okonkowski and Davidson 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 

452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



   

ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 JULY 2014 

 
 

Members Present:  Councillors Nadeem, Holdich, Fitzgerald, North, Khan and Swift. 
 
Officers Present:  Lyn Neely, Acting Head of Human Resources 

Karen Craig, Senior Human Resources Consultant (Policy and 
Development) 

    Phil McCourt, Interim Head of Legal and Governance 
    Philippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer 

  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cereste and Sandford. 
 
Councillor North was in attendance as a substitute. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on: 
 
3.1 3 February 2014 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2014 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

3.2 12 February 2014 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

3.3 20 February 2014 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 

 
4. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 

Councillor Fitzgerald joined the meeting. 
 
The Employment Committee received a report on the changes to employee policies and 
procedures. The report was submitted to the Employment Committee following a referral from the 
Joint Consultative Forum following Education Consultative Forum meetings held on 21 and 30 
January 2014. Appendices 4,  5 and 6 to the report were agreed by the trade unions on 3 June 
2014.  
 
Pay Policy, Appraisal Policy and Capability Process 
 
The Employment Committee was requested to consider and agree to implement the following 
employment policies and procedures: 

 
i) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Pay Policy; 

3



   

ii) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Appraisal Policy; 
iii) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Capability Process; 
 

 The Senior Human Resources Consultant responded to comments and questions raised. It 
was advised that the Minutes of the Joint Consultative Forum and trade unions meetings 
were not included with the report as standard, however the date of agreement and a 
signatory sheet was kept as a record of these agreements. 

 
 The Committee discussed the inclusion of the paragraph “The council will not exercise its 

discretionary power to allocate additional scale points on the main scale for “excellent” 
performance”, in the Teacher’s Pay Policy. Concern was raised by several Members as to 
whether this was unduly restrictive. 

 
 A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policies, with the deletion of this 

paragraph. The motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following employment policies and 

procedures: 
 

i) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Pay Policy, subject to the deletion of the paragraph, 
“The council will not exercise its discretionary power to allocate additional scale 
points on the main scale for “excellent” performance”; 

ii) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Appraisal Policy; 
iii) (Centrally employed Teacher’s) Capability Process; 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 

To ensure that the Council operated within the School Teacher’s Pay and Conditions 
Document.  

 
Travel and Subsistence Policy 

 
The Employment Committee was requested to consider and agree to implement the following 
employment policies and procedures: 

 
iv) Travel & Subsistence Policy; 

 
 The Committee questioned whether it was worth considering using an alternative calculation 

for mileage, other than HMRC figures. It was also clarified that submitting VAT receipts was 
currently a requirement to ensure that VAT could be reclaimed.   

 
 A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policy. The motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following employment policies and 

procedures: 
 

iv) Travel & Subsistence Policy; 
 
 Reasons for the decision 
 

To move forward with improved Human Resources policies. 
 
Overpayments Policy 

 
 The Employment Committee was requested to consider and agree to implement the following 

employment policies and procedures: 

4



   

 
v) Overpayments Policy; 

 
 A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policy. The motion was carried. 

 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following employment policies and 

procedures: 
 

v) Overpayments Policy; 
 
 Reasons for the decision 
 

To move forward with improved Human Resources policies. 
 
Whistleblowing Policy 
 
The Employment Committee was requested to consider and agree to implement the following 
employment policies and procedures: 

 
vi) Whistleblowing Policy; 

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policy. The motion was carried. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following employment policies and 

procedures: 
 

vi) Whistleblowing Policy; 
 
 Reasons for the decision 
 

To move forward with improved Human Resources policies. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
                                                                                                                               3.00pm – 3:30pm 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

DATE    11 SEPTEMBER 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen, Director of Growth and 
Regeneration 

 

Tel.  (01733) 453475 

 

GROWTH & REGENERATION DIRECTORATE SERVICE REVIEW 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Director of Growth & Regeneration  

 
(1) That Employment Committee reviews the Growth and Regeneration restructure 

proposals and response to consultation and approves the structure. 
 

(2) That Employment Committee agrees the 3 proposed job descriptions for the Deputy 
Chief Officer posts in Growth and Regeneration. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

This report follows the initial paper submitted to Employment Committee on 27 September 
2013 by the Chief Executive regarding the senior management restructure.  It provides 
further detail in relation to the restructure within the Growth and Regeneration directorate, 
the consultation that took place with staff, the revisions made to 3 deputy chief officer posts 
and the proposed job descriptions for these posts. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Employment Committee with the opportunity to 
review the Growth and Regeneration restructure and ensure that all senior management 
roles have job descriptions which accurately reflect the work undertaken and the standards 
expected of the post holder. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 

 

• No. 2.3.1.1 ‘To appoint Directors and Heads of Service and determine terms and 
conditions of employment’. 

 

• No. 2.3.1.5 ‘To consider, and recommend appropriate actions where necessary in 
response to executive proposals relating to: (a) changes within a 
Department’s/Division’s structure which involve substantial changes in the 
responsibilities of first and second tier posts’. 

 

• No. 2.3.1.6 ‘To promote and pursue a policy of equal opportunities in employment’. 
 

 
3 TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
 

7



 

 
 

4 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1  Overview of Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service Review 
 

4.1.1 Please see Annex 1, which sets out the Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service 
review conducted in February 2014.  As set out in the paper, the aim of the review was to 
create a structure within the directorate which was best placed to respond to the move to a 
 commissioning council delivery model and the establishment of the new Peterborough 
 Highway Services partnership, as well as to respond to ongoing budgetary restraints. The 
restructure also provided an opportunity to further develop a traded service model 
 with the aim of generating additional income to help offset core costs within the directorate. 
 

4.1.2 Consultation was undertaken with staff across the directorate for a period of at least 30 
days, in accordance with custom and practice at Peterborough City Council.  Trade unions 
were consulted regarding the proposals and individual consultation was undertaken with 
those staff directly affected by the proposals. 
 
The response to consultation document issued to staff in March 2014 can be found at 
Annex 2.  This details the final structure proposed and the key changes for staff within the 
directorate.  As the document demonstrates, feedback from staff was carefully considered 
before a final structure was confirmed.   
 

4.1.3 Whilst most of the proposals within the Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service 
Review impact posts below deputy chief officer level, the proposals did result in the creation 
of the following 3 senior management posts, which are subject to scrutiny by Employment 
Committee: 
 

• Head of Sustainable Growth and Delivery 

• Head of Development and Construction 

• Head of Peterborough Highway Services    
 
4.1.4 The Head of Sustainable Growth and Delivery is responsible for the management and 

leadership of teams delivering a number of the Council’s key policy documents including 
the Local Plan, Housing Strategy, Trees and Woodland Strategy and Biodiversity Strategy. 
The service leads on the Environment Capital corporate priority and includes the Council’s 
natural and historic environment functions, and flood risk strategy. The Head of Sustainable 
Growth and Delivery provides services directly to a number of other councils. 

 
It is proposed that this role would replace the post of Group Manager – Strategic Planning 
and Enabling.  

 
4.1.5 The Head of Development and Construction is responsible for the management and 

leadership of the Council’s planning applications and appeals, building control, and 
planning enforcement functions. 

 
It is proposed that this role would replace the post of Group Manager – Development 
Management and include some elements of the Group Manager – Construction and 
Resilience role.  

 
4.1.6 The Head of Peterborough Highway Services is responsible for the management and 

leadership of all highway and transport services including sustainable transport, highway 
maintenance, street lighting, and delivery of highway capital projects and client 
management of the Skanska highway services contract. 

 
It is proposed that this role would replace the post of Group Manager – Peterborough 
Highway Services.  

 
4.2 Job Descriptions for Growth and Regeneration Deputy Chief Officer Posts 

 

8



 

 
 

4.2.1 Please refer to Annex 3 for the deputy chief officer job descriptions, which form part of 
 the service review in Growth and Regeneration.  These job descriptions were written in 
 conjunction with the HR Manager for Growth and Regeneration using a standard  template 
 to ensure consistency and to facilitate the evaluation process. 
 
4.2.2 Careful consideration was given to the competencies required to deliver the service 

requirements and the job descriptions identify common skills and experience, which are 
deemed necessary to operate successfully at a senior level within Peterborough City 
Council. 

 
4.2.3 The job descriptions have been reviewed and approved by the Chief Executive and shared 

with the relevant portfolio holder in accordance with Part 3 Section 2.3.3.11 of the 
Constitu
[...]
l staff impacted by the proposals have been consulted with individually and in 
 accordance with Council policies as part of the development of the new Growth and 
 Regeneration directorate. 

 
6.3 All staff in the Growth and Regeneration Directorate have had the opportunity to provide 

feedback on the restructure proposals and this feedback has shaped the conclusions of the 
Director of Growth and Regeneration, including the content of the job descriptions. 

 
7  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 
7.1  The Council will have a structure in place in the Growth and Regeneration Directorate, 

 which enables it to successfully deliver the Council’s growth and Environment Capital 
priorities and deliver high quality and efficient services to the people of Peterborough. 

 
7.2  The Council will have detailed job descriptions in place for the Deputy Chief Officers in the 

 Growth and Regeneration Directorate which clearly define the scope of the roles and the 
 associated accountabilities and responsibilities as well as the knowledge, skills and 
 experience required on the part of the post holders to successfully perform in the role. 

 
7.3  The Council can be reassured that a rigorous and independent job analysis and evaluation 

 process has been undertaken in relation to the grading of all posts considered in this 
 paper. 

 
7.4  Through the application of Council policy and procedures in relation to the appointment of 

staff to posts, the Council can demonstrate transparent and fair systems of operation. 
 

10



 

 
 

7.5 The Council will be able to demonstrate discipline and fairness in the management of its 
resources and will be able to maintain equity within its compensation processes when 
determining salaries for the posts considered in this paper. 

  
 
8  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within frameworks that are 
lawful, best practice, transparent and consistent.   

 
9  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS C
[...]
st holder may not have 
any active political role either in or outside work. 

 

  

 

 

 

    

                                                   

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 4: JOB EVALUATION DATA 
 

HEADS OF SERVICE FOR GROWTH & REGENERATION 
 
 
 

POST TITLE HAY POINT 
SCORE 

PAY BAND MEDIAN     
+ 10 % 

50th 
PERCENTILE  
(MEDIAN)  

MEDIAN        
-10 % 

Head of Service 
for Sustainable 
Growth and 
Delivery 

702 Pay Band 7  £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

Head of Service 
for Development 
and Construction 

702 Pay Band 7 £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

Head of Service 
for Peterborough 
Highway Services 

732 Pay Band 7 £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

 
 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



FV4 160113 
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

11 September 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

This report contains an 
exempt Annex, not for 
publication, by virtue of 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen, Director of Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

Tel.  (01733) 453475 

 

APPOINTMENT TO THE POSTS OF HEAD OF SERVICE FOR SUSTAINABLE 
GROWTH STRATEGY; HEAD OF SERVICE FOR PETERBOROUGH HIGHWAY 
SERVICES AND HEAD OF SERVICE FOR DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION 
 
 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report follows the papers submitted by the Director for Growth & Regeneration to 
Employment Committee, regarding the restructure proposals for the Growth & 
Regeneration directorate which affected Deputy Chief Officer posts and the job descriptions 
for the posts. 
 

1.2 Employment Committee is now requested to formally appoint: 
 
Richard Kay to the Head of Service of Sustainable Growth & Strategy 
Andy Tatt to Head of Service of Peterborough Highway Service 
Nick Harding to Head of Service of Development and Construction 
 
and to determine the applicable salary for these post.   The exempt annex to this report 
contains the information required by Employment Committee to formally agree the 
appointment and to determine the salary. 

 
2. REASONS FOR EXEMPTION  
 
2.1 The attached report is NOT FOR PUBLICATION in accordance with paragraph 4 of 

Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information 
relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations 
matter arising between the authority and employees or office holders of the authority. The 
public interest test has been applied to the information contained within the exempt report 
and it is considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it. 

3.  ANNEXES 

 
Annex 1: Senior Management Pay Scale 

Annex 2: Job Evaluation Data for the Head of Service posts within Growth & 
Regeneration 

 
 

71



FV4 160113 
 

 

ANNEX 1:  SENIOR MANAGEMENT PAY SCALE 
 

 

PAY BAND POINT RANGE 
(HAY) 

MEDIAN + 10 % 50th PERCENTILE  
(MEDIAN)  

MEDIAN -10 % 

Pay Band 1 1801 - 2140 £187,000 £170,000 £153,000 

Pay Band 2 1508 - 1800 £155,240 £141,127 £127,014 

Pay Band 3 1261 - 1507 £126,880 £115,345 £103,811 

Pay Band 4 1056 - 1260 £104,500 £95,000 £85,500 

Pay Band 5 880 - 1055 £90,135 £81,941 £73,747 

Pay Band 6 735 - 879 £77,237 £70,215 £63,194 

Pay Band 7 614 - 734 £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

72



FV4 160113 
 

ANNEX 2: JOB EVALUATION DATA 
 

HEADS OF SERVICE FOR GROWTH & REGENERATION 
 
 
 

POST TITLE HAY POINT 
SCORE 

PAY BAND MEDIAN     
+ 10 % 

50th 
PERCENTILE  

(MEDIAN)  

MEDIAN        
-10 % 

Head of Service 
for Sustainable 
Growth and 
Delivery 

702 Pay Band 7  £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

Head of Service 
for Development 
and Construction 

702 Pay Band 7 £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

Head of Service 
for Peterborough 
Highway Services 

732 Pay Band 7 £65,137 £59,215 £53,294 

 
 
 

 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 July 2014
	5 Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service Review
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 1 Restructure Consultation Paper
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 2 Outcome to Consultation
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 3 Head of Service - Development and Construction
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 3 Head of Service - Peterborough Highway Services
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 3 Head of Service - Sustainable Growth Strategy
	5. Growth & Regeneration Directorate Service Review ANNEX 4 Job Evaluation Data

	6 Appointment to the Posts of Head of Service for Sustainable Growth Strategy; Head of Service for Peterborough Highway Services and Head of Service for Development and Construction and Determination of Salary
	6. Appointments to the Posts of ... (Exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Cereste, Peach, Shabbir and Swift.

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Executive Director of Growth and Regeneration
Mike Kealey, Advisor to HR
Mandy Pullen, HR Manager, Communities and Growth and 
Regeneration
Philippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holdich, Fitzgerald, Khan and 
Sandford.

Councillors Shabbir and Peach were in attendance as a substitutes.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 July 2014

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, Members were asked to determine whether 
agenda item 6, ‘Appointment to the Posts of Head of Service for Sustainable Growth 
Strategy; Head of Service for Peterborough Highway Services and Head of Service for 
Development and Construction and Determination of Salary’, which contained exempt 
information relating to contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with a 
labour relations matter arising between the authority and employees or office holders of 
the authority as defined by Paragraphs 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the 
meeting when the items were discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing the 
information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for 
agenda item 6.

5. Growth and Regeneration Directorate Service Review

The Director of Growth and Regeneration introduced a report which provided an 
opportunity for the Committee to review the Growth and Regeneration restructure. 
Members of the Committee were also advised that the purpose of the report was also 
to ensure that all senior management roles have job descriptions which accurately 
reflect the work undertaken and the standards expected of the post holder. 

Key points highlighted within the report included:



 Following the Senior Management Restructure, a restructure within the 
Directorate was required to ensure sufficient capacity was available.

 Report covered three posts; Head of Services for Sustainable Growth 
Strategy, Head of Services for Peterborough Highways Services and Head of 
Service for Development and Construction.

 The proposed job descriptions for these posts were included as appendices to 
the report.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee:

i) Had reviewed the Growth and Regeneration restructure proposals and 
response to consultation and approved the structure; and

ii) Agreed the three proposed job descriptions for the Deputy Chief Officer posts 
in Growth and Regeneration.

Reasons for the decision

These proposed changes were to ensure that Council operated within frameworks that 
were lawful, best practice, transparent and consistent.

6. Appointment to the Posts of Head of Service for Sustainable Growth Strategy, 
Head of Service for Peterborough Highway Services and Head of Service for 
Development and Construction and Determination of Salary

As agreed at agenda item 4, the meeting moved into exempt session.

The Director of Growth and Regeneration introduced a report which asked the 
Committee to appoint to the posts of Head of Service for Sustainable Growth Strategy, 
Head of Service for Peterborough Highway Services and Head of Service for 
Development and Construction, and to determine the terms and conditions of 
employment.

RESOLVED that Employment Committee:

i) Confirmed the appointments to the posts as set out in the report; and

ii) Determined the appropriate remuneration for the posts set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision

The proposed slotting was in accordance with Peterborough City Council’s policy to 
support the redeployment of staff.

Chairman                                                                                                                               
3.00pm – 3:20pm


